
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 January 2010 

 
To: Councillors David Bard and Nick Wright, Portfolio Holders 
 
Val Barrett  Scrutiny Monitor 
Trisha Bear  Opposition Spokesman, Planning 

Portfolio  
Anthony Berent  Opposition Spokesman, New 

Communities 
Roger Hall  Scrutiny Monitor 
Steve Harangozo  Opposition Spokesman, New 

Communities 
Jim Stewart  Opposition Spokesman, New 

Communities 
John Williams  Opposition Spokesman, Planning 

Portfolio 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING AND NEW COMMUNITIES JOINT 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR 
at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 The Portfolio Holders are asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 December 2009 as a correct record. 
 

   
 FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET   
 
3. Revenue and Capital Estimates: Planning (Key)  7 - 30 
 
4. Revenue and Capital Estimates: New Communities (Key)  31 - 48 
 
5. Revenue and Capital Estimates: Sustainability (Key)  49 - 62 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
6. Section 106 Administration Fees (Key)  63 - 68 
 
7. Adoption of Statement of Community Involvement   69 - 74 
 Appendices 1 and 2 are available on the Council’s website.   
   
8. Draft Advisory Heavy Commercial Vehicles Route Map   75 - 82 
 
9. Joining the national "10:10" carbon emissions reduction campaign   83 - 86 
 Appendix 1 is available on the Council’s website.   
   
 FOR DISCUSSION   
 
[...]
ly 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting held 

on 
Thursday, 10 December 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holders: David Bard, Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington and Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Val Barrett and Mike Mason 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Trisha Bear, Anthony Berent and Hazel Smith 
 

Also in attendance: Douglas de Lacey 
 
Officers: 
David Bevan Conservation Manager 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
Greg Kearney Environmental Health Officer (Planning Specialist) 
Pat Matthews Drainage Manager 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Susan Walford Health Protection Team Leader 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Douglas de Lacey declared a personal interest as a resident of Girton affected 

by the A14 proposals. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the owner of 
Marshalls Farm, Conington. 

  
44. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the minutes of the Special meeting 

held on 5 November 2009 were a correct record, and signed them accordingly.  
  
45. A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON IMPROVEME
[...]
w Communities Portfolio Holder considered the fifth 

Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report for submission to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG). 
 
Referring to paragraph 18 of the report, the Planning Policy Manager said that the Council 
had received Housing and Planning Delivery Grant money as follows: 
 

• Demonstrating sufficient land for housing in None 

Page 5



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 10 December 2009 

line with PPS3 
• Delivery of Core Strategies and Development 

Plan Documents allocating more than 2,000 
dwellings 

£362,000 

• Joint working £27,000 
• Publication of a Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment 
£10,000 

Total  £399,000 
  
The Planning Portfolio Holder and New Communities Portfolio Holder  
 

1. agreed, for submission to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government, the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report; and  

 
2. delegated further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring Report to the 

New Communities Portfolio Holder, where they involve matters of substance, and 
to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) where they 
relate to technical matters. 

  
47. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
  The next scheduled Planning and New Communities Portfolio Holders' meeting was on 

Tuesday 26 January 2010, starting at 10.00am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



������	
���#�����
��������

������ ����� �������� �� ���� �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
!""#�"$ �����	
����#����	���	���
�
��	���		�������#�
� �%&�
!""#�"$ !""$�'" !""$�'" !"'"�'' !"''�'! !"'!�'( !"'(�') !"')�'*

+ ��������	�����������#�������������� + + + + + + + +
��	�


�	�,,�,#
����-�	��
������	
�.��,/��0��

�&���% ���&�
��
	���#����� �������#!"���#�������
���� �$��
��%�	���

&�'()�� *����+�,��#����	�-#,����.���	
 �/& �'&�0� &�'1��� &�'1��� &�'1��� &�'1��� &�'1��� &�'1��� &�'1���
�� ����	����2��	��	�%�
 � ��'�1�� �� �� �� �� �
[...]
   expenditure 

        N/A       N/A         N/A       N/A         N/A  
Estimated consequential 
financial impact on net 
revenue expenditure of the 
proposal  

Total for year         N/A       N/A         N/A       N/A         N/A 

17 

Are any revenue 
changes likely to 
continue after 
2010/11? If so, please 
complete the attached 
schedule? 

No 

Page 28



18 

Brief description of 
the reasons for any 
revenue changes 
shown in 16 

   N/A 

 
 
 
  
REVENUE IMPACT OF THE PROPOSAL FOR FINANCIAL YEARS 2010/11 to 2036/37 
 
To be completed if appropriate 
 

 
       Estimated Addition to: 

 
Estimated Reduction in: 

 
Financial Year 

 
   

Income 
£(000) 

Expenditure 
£(000) 

Income 
£(000) 

Expenditure 
(£000) 

2010/11     
2011/12     
2012/13     
2013/14     
2014/15     
2015/16     
2016/17     
2017/18     
2018/19     
2019/20     
2020/21     
2021/22     
2022/23     
2023/24     
2024/25     
2025/26     
2026/27     
2027/28     
2028/29     
2029/30     
2030/31     
2031/32     
2033/34     
2034/35     
2035/36     
2036/37     

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL      
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder          26 January 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/Principal Accountant 

(General Fund and Costing) 
 

 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES FOR THE NEW COMMUNITIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2010-11 and the Capital 

Programme up to 2014-15.  
 
2. This is not a key decision.  However, the report presents the relevant estimates for 

endorsement by the Portfolio Holder, prior to being included as part of the overall 
estimates to be presented to the Cabinet and confirmed by Council in February 2010. 
 
Background 

 
3. The estimates for the New Communities Portfolio form part of the overall 

considerations for the Council’s annual budget setting exercise and include the 
follo
[...]
ect 
costs are set out in the table on Appendix A. 

 
30. With regard to direct costs only, it can be seen from the comparison of estimates with 

the savings target on Appendix A, that the estimated direct costs in the 2010-11 
Estimates is £9,680 within the target, due to inflation allowances not being applied; 
the Revised 2009-10 Estimate is well below the target, by £60,850, mainly due to 
extra anticipated savings on Planning Policy of £59,150. 

 
Recommendations 

 
31. The New Communities Portfolio Holder is requested to: 

(a) endorse the New Communities Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme 
shown at Appendices A and B and recommend them for consideration by the 
Cabinet. 

(b) confirm the proposals for capital expenditure shown at Appendix C (1-3), for 
inclusion in the Council’s draft capital programme. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Estimate files within Accountancy Services 
Contact Officer:  Peter Harris – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 

Telephone: (01954) 713073 

Page 36



������	
��

�����	 ����#�����	�	����������	� 
���#��� ������� 
���#���
������� ������� ������� �������

� � � �
�����
����	������������

������� ��##���� !"���	�##��� ������� ������� ��$����

��$���� %#�&��!"���	�##���! ������� ��'���� ��'����

����'�� �&��! ������� �'$�$�� ����'��

����'�� (&�)�*!�+���� ����'�$�� ������� �����$�

'������ ,	�����+!,�	�� ������� '���'$� ����$��

��������' -.-�/!0
-!�
1
02
!
3,
0"4-2�
 ��$�$���� ���'����� ���������
5��&&���!��!(���&�	!6���!%�##�& 7

������������������� ���!" �#��$% 
��'�$�� 0��!"�&���!����� ��$���� ��$���� $������

��������$ ���*�&+��!8&�#!%��88��+!���!.��&*���!�������� ���$��'$� ���'���'� ���$�����
5�'�����7 (&����!��)�&��!&��*�&+��!59,"(!���!��#:!97 5�����'�7 5'������7 5��$����7

5���$$7 "�8�&&��!��#���	!(&������#���	!�*�&+�� 5���$�7 5���$�7 ����$�

��������' -.-�/!0
-!�
1
02
!
3,
0"4-2�
 ��$�$���� ���'����� ���������

#�����	����������	��
[...]
d to raise at least 50% 
of funding for the proposal from other sources. 
 
 
 
 
 

15.   Contribution 
(£000s) 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Total contribution 

Financial Year in which 
contribution is expected to 
be received  
 

 
Nil to 
Council 

Nil to 
Council 

 
Nil to 
Council 

 
Nil to 
Council 

Nil to 
Council Nil to Council 

16.   Revenue impact 
(£000s) Reason 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Additional: 
      income 
      expenditure 
 
Reduction in: 
      income 
      expenditure 

None None None None None 
Estimated consequential 
financial impact on net 
revenue expenditure of the 
proposal  

Total for year      

17 

Are any revenue 
changes likely to 
continue after 
2010/11? If so, please 
complete the attached 
schedule? 

 
 
No 

18 

Brief description of 
the reasons for any 
revenue changes 
shown in 16 

 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL      
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 

New Communities Portfolio Holder 
          25 January 2010 
           26 January 2010 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/Principal Accountant 
(General Fund and Costing) 

 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES FOR THE (FORMER) SUSTAINABILITY 
PROCUREMENT AND EFFICIENCY PORTFOLIO 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2010-11 and the Capital 

Programme up to 2014-15.  
 
2. This is not a key decision.  However, the report presents the relevant estimates for 

endorsement by the Portfolio Holder, prior to being included as part of the overall 
estimates to be presented to the Cabinet and confirmed by Council in February 2010. 
 
Background 

 
3. The estimates for the Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio form part of 

the overall considerations for the Council’s annual budget setting exercise and 
include the following services: 

Sustainability (including climate change) 
  Awarded 
[...]
ng the Sustainability 
contribution to reserves of £28,500. The changes in direct costs are set out on the 
table on Appendix A. 

 
27. With regard to direct costs only, it can be seen from the comparison of estimates with 

the savings target on Appendix A, that the estimated direct costs in the 2010-11 
Estimates is just £540 within the target; the Revised 2009-10 Estimate is well below 
the target, by £41,810, mainly due to extra savings on Awarded Watercourses. 

 

Page 53



Recommendations 
 
28. The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder is requested to endorse the Awarded 

Watercourses Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme shown at Appendices A 
and B and recommend them for consideration by the Cabinet, and also confirm the 
proposals for capital expenditure shown at Appendix C1. 

   
29. The New Communities Portfolio Holder is requested to endorse the Sustainability 

Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme shown at Appendices A and B and 
recommend them for consideration by the Cabinet, and also confirm the proposals for 
capital expenditure shown at Appendix C2. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Estimate files within Accountancy Services 
Contact Officer:  Peter Harris – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 

Telephone: (01954) 713073 

Page 54



������	
��

�����	 �#���	���	�	��������#������ 
���#��� ������� 
���#���
������� �������	�	������������	� ������� ������� �������

� � � �
�����
����	�#����#�����

������� ����������	��� ����� � �!����� � ��� �

������� �"�#���$%���#�&�#��� ����!�� ��'��'� �������

������� (
)$
*+
(,-).�
$��##���$�&$/���#�	$0���$��##�#� ������� �!�� ��$ �'�����$

���	����$&1$)&��	$(��$
23������#�
����' ' (��$,�#���$4&��� ���� �� � ����� ����''�
� ��'� 4�3���	$45�#6���,�1�##��$4�3���	$/#��� � ���� ������ ������
���!�� 4&��#�����&�$�&$#���#��� � ��� �� ���!��
��'��� ���5�#6��$1#&#$���11��6$7$8��#5����$���� � '� �� �!���!� �! ����

������� ������� 
[...]
tee of the Council. 

• it raises new issues of policy, or is made in the course of developing 
proposals to amend the policy framework, or is a decision taken under powers 
delegated by the Council to amend an aspect of the policy framework. 

 
Background 

 
3. Under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 a local planning 

authority (LPA) is permitted to enter into a legally-binding agreement or planning 
obligation with a landowner, in association with the granting of planning 
permission. The obligation is termed a Section 106 Agreement. Alternatively, 
developers may secure planning obligations through the mechanism of presenting a 
unilateral undertaking (normally, but not exclusively, in appeal situations). 

 
4. The planning obligations circular 05/2005 outlined 5 tests that a planning obligation is 

to satisfy. 
 

(i) Relevant to planning 
(ii) Necessary to make the proposed development acceptable in planning terms 
(iii) Directly related to the proposed development 
(iv) Fairly and reasonably related to the proposed development 
(v) Reasonable in all other aspects 

 
5. The District Council has adopted several formal and informal policies that require 

planning obligations for contributions to be paid in respect of local infrastructure 
required as a result of development (open space SPD, public art SPD, informal policy 
on indoor community facilities). In many cases, these contributions, once collected, 
are applied to third parties, such as parish councils, who oversee delivery of the 
infrastructure at a local level. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 63



6. The Council employs a Section 106 officer, and Section 106 Implementation Officer, 
planning, legal and finance officers who all facilitate the securing and delivery of 
planning obligations.  

 
7. On November 5th 2009 the Council approved a proposal whereby contributions were 

to be required from developers to underwrite costs of Section 106 monitoring. 
 
8. The District Council has
[...]
e County Council on the draft 

advisory Heavy Commercial Vehicles (HCV) route map. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. Cambridgeshire County Council is consulting on a draft advisory HCV route map 

(appended) as the first stage in the process of reviewing its HCV policy.  The map 
and policy are advisory and are intended to encourage HCV operators to use the 
most appropriate routes during the course of their business in order to minimise their 
impact on local communities. 
 
Background 

 
3. The fast and efficient delivery of goods is essential for the economic well being of the 

community.  The County Council recognises that this delivery operation cannot be at 
the expense of the local environment or communities, with a need to reconcile the 
needs of both local communities and lorry operators. 

 
4. Traffic density on Cambridgeshire’s rural trunk ‘A’ roads is 90% higher than the 

national average, and is 38% above average on other ‘A’ roads.  Over the last 10 
years there has been a significant growth in the number of heavy commercial 
vehicles with five or more axles, for example, an increase of 76% on the A14.  The 
density of HCV traffic on Cambridgeshire’s trunk ‘A’ roads is just under three times 
the national average, with non-trunk roads nearly twice the national average. 

 
5. With the level of development expected over the next decade in Cambridgeshire, 

there is going to be an increase in the amount of construction traffic generated in and 
around the County.  County Council officers are committed to ensuring that 
developers understand minimising the impact of HCV construction traffic through 
villages surrounding Northstowe and other major developments is a priority. 

 
6. The need for an advisory HCV route map was highlighted in Local Transport Plan 

(LTP) 2006-11.  Currently the only guidance for operators / hauliers is the road 
hierarchy published in the LTP.  The hierarchy is not concerned with HCV 
movements. 

 
Cambridgeshire advisory HCV 
[...]
 

 
24. There are a range of issues that need to be balanced through a range of mechanisms 

and the advisory map is only the first stage in what could be a long process.  As a 
result, it would seem reasonable to offer general support at this stage to the County 
Council for the strategic routes identified on the draft HCV map, as these are the 
most appropriate routes for through traffic.  However, the Council may want to 
reserve judgement on the permanent downgrading of the A1123 from a strategic to 
local route until the impact has been monitored.  The Council should also request 
continued involvement in the more detailed stages, together with local communities, 
to address local concerns. 

 
25. It is therefore proposed that the Council make the following representation to 

Cambridgeshire County Council in response to the draft advisory HCV route map: 
 

The Council supports the strategic routes identified on the advisory HCV route map 
as being the most appropriate through routes for HCV traffic.  However, the Council 
would urge Cambridgeshire County Council to monitor the impact of downgrading the 
A1123 from a strategic to local route.  As such, the Council wishes to reserve its 
position on the reclassification of the A1123 until the impact has been monitored, to 
ensure that HCV traffic does not redirect and impact on local communities in South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 

Page 78



The Council requests continued involvement, together with local communities, in 
addressing local concerns particularly in areas close to where new development is 
proposed to ensure appropriate measures are put in place to mitigate any impact of 
HCV traffic on local communities. 

 
Implications 

 
Financial Being prepared by Cambridgeshire County Council, the HCV 

map and policy has no direct financial implications for South 
Cambridgeshire. 

Legal Being prepared by Cambridgeshire County Council, the HCV 
map and policy has no direct legal implications for South 
Cambridg
[...]
p details the strategic and local routes 
that HCV operators should utilise.  However, until the process is complete there 
remain enforcement issues.  There is an increasing role for the planning process to 
seek tighter control over HCV movements associated with any development proposal.   

 
Recommendations 

 
29. The Council make the following representation to Cambridgeshire County Council in 

response to the draft advisory HCV route map: 
 
The Council supports the strategic routes identified on the advisory HCV route map 
as being the most appropriate through routes for HCV traffic.  However, the Council 
would urge Cambridgeshire County Council to make the downgrading the A1123 from 
a strategic to local route a temporary measure and to monitor the impact before 
deciding whether to make it permanent.  As such, the Council wishes to reserve its 
position on the reclassification of the A1123 until the impact has been monitored, to 
ensure that HCV traffic does not redirect and impact on local communities in South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Council requests continued involvement, together with local communities, in 
addressing local concerns particularly in areas close to where new development is 
proposed to ensure appropriate measures are put in place to mitigate any impact of 
HCV traffic on local communities. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background paper was used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Cambridgeshire County Council draft Advisory HCV Route Map (appended) 
 

Contact Officer:  Claire Spencer – Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713418 

Page 80



 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder  26 January 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 

(New Communities) 
 

 
JOINING THE NATIONAL “10:10” CARBON EMISSIONS REDUCTION CAMPAIGN  

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this 
[...]
bon reduction. 

20. 

Equal Opportunities None arising 
 

Consultations 
 
21. Chair SCDC Climate Change Working Group 
 Portfolio holder for Policy and Performance 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives and Service Priorities 
 
22. Have a Climate Change Action Plan in place by 2010 
 Positive – will support development and delivery of the Action Plan 
 Working with Parish Councils on schemes for renewable energy and low carbon 

living 

Page 85



 Positive – can readily be used as an additional promotional vehicle in support of the 
Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership 

 
 Recommendation 
 
23. That the Portfolio Holder for New Communities gives his approval for the Council to 

formally join the national “10:10” carbon emissions reduction campaign. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following web-based background source was used in the 
preparation of this report: 

l www.1010uk.org 
  
Contact Officer:  Richard Hales – Strategic Sustainability Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713135 

Page 86



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder 26 January 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)  / Corporate Manager 

(New Communities) 
 

 
NEW COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report outlines the progress made by the New Communities Service in meeting 

its targets, as set in the published 2009/10 Service Plan.  The Portfolio Holder is 
requested to note the progress made to date.  The information presented details the 
service performance for the period up to the end of quarter 3 (31 December 2009). 

 
2. This report is presented in conjunction with the financial report to provide a 

comprehensive overview of the state of the service, both financially and in terms of its 
delivery. As referenced in the revenue and capital estimates report presented 
separately, the New Communities service area has met its identified savings targets 
(£40,000) within the year and has delivered general

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting held 
on 

Tuesday, 26 January 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Portfolio Holders: Simon Edwards and Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: Val Barrett and Roger Hall 
Opposition spokesmen: Trisha Bear, Anthony Berent and Bridget Smith 
 
Officers: 
James Fisher S106 Officer 
David Grimster Accountant 
Richard Hales Strategic Sustainability Officer 
Peter Harris Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 
Gareth Jones Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable 

Communities 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, New Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 
 
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Dr David Bard (New Communities Portfolio Holder) was unable to be present.   

 
Part 4 of the Constitution, relating to delegation rules) states that “… The Leader, and in 
his / her absence, the Deputy Leader, shall have all the delegated powers, functions and 
responsibilities of any portfolio holder in their absence. The Deputy Leader shall assume 
the full powers of the Leader in any circumstances in which the Leader is unable to act, 
and shall act as Leader if the post of Leader is vacant (Article 7.03…refers.” 
 
Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) was unable to act.   
 
Accordingly, Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader) assumed the full powers of the 
Leader, and attended the meeting in place of the New Communities Portfolio Holder. 

  
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Deputy Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that the minutes of the meeting 

held on 10 December 2009 were a correct record, and signed them accordingly.  
  
51. REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES: PLANNING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2010-11 

and the Capital Programme up to the year 2014-15. 
 
Those present received a revised Appendix A and discussed a number of issues raised in 
the report. 



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

 
The Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) highlighted the benefits 
the Council had enjoyed by being able to obtain Housing and Planning Delivery Grant 
monies, but cautioned against ongoing reliance on this as a funding stream. 
 
Concern was expressed at imminent redundancies within the Planning Service, and the 
implications for the Council when the local economy recovered, resulting in a likely 
increase in the number of planning applications received. 
 
Concern was also expressed at apparently budgeting for an overspend. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder endorsed the Revenue Estimates at Appendix A (as 
revised) to the report; the Capital Programme at Appendix B, and associated proposal 
forms at Appendices C1 to C4, and recommend them for consideration by the Cabinet. 

  
52. REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES: NEW COMMUNITIES 
 
 The Deputy Leader considered the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2010-11 and the 

Capital Programme up to the year 2014-15. 
 
In response to a question about whether the Council could claim extra government funding 
should Northstowe now be classed as an Eco-town, the Corporate Manager (New 
Communities) referred to a ‘Gap Analysis’ being undertaken to determine the chances of 
successfully bidding for funds enabling the further studies needed in assessing Eco-town 
status.   
 
Concern was expressed about redundancies in the short term potentially leaving the 
Council without sufficient capacity later on in terms of the number and experience of staff 
available.  
 
The Deputy Leader  
(a) endorsed the Revenue Estimates and the Capital Programme at Appendices A and 

B to the report, and recommend them for consideration by the Cabinet; and 
(b) confirmed the proposals for capital expenditure shown at Appendix C (1-3), for 

inclusion in the Council’s draft capital programme. 
  
53. REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES: SUSTAINABILITY 
 
 The Deputy Leader considered the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2010-11 and the 

Capital Programme up to the year 2014-15. 
 
It was noted that the PPS1 grant from central government went straight into the Council’s 
General Fund summary.  The Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities) undertook to investigate whether this could be reflected in the accounts as 
income to the New Communities Portfolio. 
 
The Deputy Leader  
(a) endorsed the Sustainability Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme shown at 

Appendices A and B to the report and recommended them for consideration by the 
Cabinet; and  

(b) confirmed the proposals for capital expenditure shown at Appendix C2.  
  
54. SECTION 106 ADMINISTRATION FEES 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader considered a report outlining the 



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

proposal for South Cambridgeshire District Council to apply an administration fee for 
handling planning obligations entered into under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.  
 
The Section 106 Officer explained that, while the scheme would not in itself fund officer 
costs, it would at least help cover the additional costs, pro rata, of additional time 
commitments required on an Agreement-by-Agreement basis. 
 
Concern was expressed about future staffing levels within the Planning and New 
Communities Service currently being created.   
 
Responding to a call for a significant increase in fees, the Planning Portfolio Holder said 
that the level should be set relatively low at the outset and increased gradually.  He 
agreed in principle with the idea of seeking alternative ways of funding the Council, but 
said these had to be realistic  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader agreed that South Cambridgeshire 
District Council should, with effect from 1 January 2010, increase the level of legal fees 
charged in association with the additional administration work necessitated by the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement. Such fee would be applied at a level appropriate 
to the degree of complexity involved (subject to a maximum charge of £250 for each 
Agreement and review on an annual basis). 

  
55. ADOPTION OF STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
 The Deputy Leader considered a report outlining the results of a public consultation 

exercise carried out in relation to the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 
 
The Planning Policy Manager highlighted the fourth bullet point in paragraph 12 of the 
report.  He also outlined the rationale behind the 21-day period during which parish 
councils could ask that the full Planning Committee considered planning applications.  
Following the disbandment of the Chairman’s Delegation process, a shorter timescale was 
needed to make sure that South Cambridgeshire District Council met the requirement of 
delegating at least 90% of applications received.  In response to the Deputy Leader, the 
Planning Policy Manager made it clear that the 21-day period would run from the day on 
which parish councils were notified. 
 
The Deputy Leader suggested adding into the SCI details about consultation with parish 
councils. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader agreed that South Cambridgeshire 
District Council should adopt the Statement of Community Involvement, as contained in 
Appendix 1, subject to the addition to that document of an Appendix clarifying the process 
for consultation with parish councils. 

  
56. DRAFT ADVISORY HEAVY COMMERCIAL VEHICLES ROUTE MAP 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on Cambridgeshire County Council’s 

consultation on a draft advisory Heavy Commercial Vehicle (HCV) route map as the first 
stage in the process of reviewing its HCV policy.   
 
Concern was expressed that nothing should be done that might increase the incidence of 
HCVs taking alternative routes along minor roads and residential streets. 
 
The Deputy Leader called for South Cambridgeshire District Council to support strongly 



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

the downgrading of the A1123, but added that Cambridgeshire County Council should 
make sure that adequate funds were made available for ongoing maintenance of this 
route, in the event that downgrading it meant there was less money available from 
elsewhere for such maintenance.  
  
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that, in response to consultation from 
Cambridgeshire County Council about the draft advisory HCV route map, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council: 
  

1. supported the strategic routes identified as being the most appropriate through 
routes for HCV traffic, and strongly supported the downgrading of the A1123 from 
a strategic to local route;  

2. supported strongly the downgrading of the A1123, while urging Cambridgeshire 
County Council to make sure that adequate funds were made available for ongoing 
maintenance of this route, in the event that downgrading it meant there was less 
money available from elsewhere for such maintenance; and  

3. requested continued involvement, together with local communities, in addressing 
local concerns particularly in areas close to where new development is proposed to 
ensure appropriate measures are put in place to mitigate any impact from HCV 
traffic on local communities. 

  
57. JOINING THE NATIONAL "10:10" CARBON EMISSIONS REDUCTION CAMPAIGN 
 
 The Deputy Leader considered a report on the national “10:10” carbon emissions 

reduction campaign.  
 
Concern was expressed at future staff capacity. 
 
The Deputy Leader agreed that South Cambridgeshire District Council should formally 
join the national “10:10” carbon emissions reduction campaign. 

  
58. NEW COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
 The Deputy Leader received and noted a report outlining progress made by the New 

Communities Service, up to 31 December 2009, in meeting its targets set in the published 
2009-10 Service Plan.  The report, taken together with the financial report provided a 
comprehensive overview of the state of the service, both financially and in terms of its 
delivery.  
 
Concern was expressed at the decision to cease publication of the Arts Guide as part of 
the South Cambs Magazine.  The Corporate Manager (New Communities) said that this 
was as a result of a lack of resources. 

  



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

 
59. FORWARD PLANS 
 
 The Deputy Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Forward Plans for the New 

Communities and Planning portfolios. 
 
The Forward Plans were updated as follows: 
 
Planning 
§ 2 March 2010 – add Performance update 
§ Unscheduled items – delete Cambridgeshire Horizons Integrated Development Plan 
 
New Communities 
§ 2 March 2010 – add Climate Change Action Plan 
§ 2 March 2010 – add Local Transport Plan 
§ 2 March 2010 – delete Statement of Community Involvement (duplicate entry) 
§ May 2010 (date to be re-arranged) – Gypsy and Traveller DPD  

  
60. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Planning and New Communities Portfolio Holders' meeting had been scheduled 

for Tuesday 2 March 2010, starting at 10.00am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.18 p.m. 
 

 


